for the parties and going through the impugned order and evidence on 

record  this  Court  feels  further  consolidated  compensation  of 

Rs.15,000/- in the present case would be just and proper.

10. In view of the above, the Respondent is directed to pay a 

further consolidated sum of Rs.15,000/-(Rupees fifteen thousand) to 

the claimant-appellant within a period of  eight weeks from the date of 

receipt  of  a  copy  of  this  order.  The  entire  amount  of  Rs.15,000/-

(Rupees fifteen thousand) be deposited before the Tribunal. On deposit 

of  the  said  amount,  the  Tribunal  shall  disburse  the  same  to  the 

claimant-appellant on proper identification. 

………………………

B.N.Mahapatra,J.